

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SEZTEENTE LEGESLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Puplished agreeably to the Resolve of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: SMITH AND ROBINSON,....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1836.

Δ

tomary and usual navigation and use of said river, or injure any individual, or corporate property-And for these Powers, &c. purposes, shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements, expressed in the several Acts of this State, defining the general powers and duties incident to Manufacturing Companies, and other corporations.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate may purchase, take, and hold real and personal estate to to the amount of \$500,000. an amount, not exceeding, at any one time, five hundred thousand dollars and sell and dispose of the same at pleasure.

Be it further enacted, That any two members Manner of calling **Sect.** 3. of the Corporation, may call the first meeting, by giving first meeting. personal notice, fifteen days previous to the holding of the same, to all the other members of the Corporation, of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting.

Chapter 38.

AN ACT to incorporate the Frankfort Steam Company.

Approved February 23, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer S. Coffin, Persons incorpo-Scotto Clark, Charles Brown, Aaron Rice, William Phipps and Franklin Greene, Jr., and such other persons as may become associated with them, their successors and assigns, be, and they are hereby created a body corporate, by the name of the Frankfort Steam Company, for the purpose Corporate name, of manufacturing Lumber, Iron and Hemp, by the use of steam power at Frankfort, in the County of Waldo, and for these purposes may purchase and hold any real and personal property to an amount not exceeding, at any one time, two hundred thousand dollars, and may construct and erect on their real estate so purchased; such buildings, works, and machinery as may be necessary and useful in

Powers, &c.

conducting the business of the Corporation and the same may sell, lease, or otherwise dispose of at their pleasure, and said Corporation may have and use a common seal; and by its aforesaid name may sue and be sued; prosecute and defend suits at law; may ordain and establish such bylaws, ordinances and regulations, not repugnant to the laws of this State, as may be necessary and convenient for the government of said Corporation, and shall have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements contained in the several Public Acts of this State governing corporations.

first meeting.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That Ebenezer S. Coffin Mode of calling and Scotto Clark, or either of them, may call a meeting for the organization of said corporation, by giving notice thereof in one of the public papers printed in the County of Waldo, fourteen days prior to the time of said meeting.

Chapter 39.

AN ACT to incorporate the China Steam Mill Company.

Approved February 23, 1836.

SECT. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Alfred Marshall, Persons incorpo- Ebenezer Shaw, Benjamin Libby, Sewal Owen, Oliver Hanscom, Allen Brackett, Reuben Hamlen, Thomas B. Lincoln, Samuel Hanscom, Jonathan Nelson, Sandford A. Kingsbury, Joseph Brackett, Corydon Chadwick, and Timothy F. Hanscom, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the China Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of grinding wheat, corn, and all, or any other kinds of grain, of sawing lumber, of manufacturing any article or articles from iron, steel, cotton, or wool-and said Corporation may erect such mills, works, machines, and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary for carrying on, any, or all of the above

rated.

Corporate name."